PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7120789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
FARHAD KHOSRAVI	08/07/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPERATIVE CARE, INC.
Street Address:	1359 DELL AVENUE
City:	CAMPBELL
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17574907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404 **Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP.

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FL. Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TSP.017C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALBERT J. SUEIRAS
SIGNATURE:	/Albert J. Sueiras/
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=2022-01-13 Executed Assignment (Khosravi Only to ICI) - TSP.017C2#page1.tif source=2022-01-13 Executed Assignment (Khosravi Only to ICI) - TSP.017C2#page2.tif source=2022-01-13 Executed Assignment (Khosravi Only to ICI) - TSP.017C2#page3.tif source=2022-01-13 Executed Assignment (Khosravi Only to ICI) - TSP.017C2#page4.tif

PATENT 507073953 REEL: 058651 FRAME: 0428

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Farhad Khosravi**, residing at 25698 Elena Road, Los Altos Hills, California 94022 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which applications for Letters Patents in the United States and/or internationally have been filed or prepared for filing (identified in the table below and collectively hereinafter the "Application"), and ASSIGNOR desires to confirm assignment of the Work and the Application to the below identified Assignee.

<u>Application No.</u> (Issued Patent No.)	<u>Filina Date</u> (Issue Date)	Title	Attorney Docket No.
15/862488	01/04/2018	THROMBORESISTANT COATINGS FOR ANEURYSM TREATMENT DEVICES	TSP.017A
PCT/US2018/012396	01/04/2018	THROMBORESISTANT COATINGS FOR ANEURYSM TREATMENT DEVICES	TSP.017WO
15/442393 (10,183,145)	02/24/2017 <i>01/22/2019</i>	ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER	TSP.018A1
15/443874	02/27/2017	TELESCOPING NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH ENLARGEABLE DISTAL OPENING	TSP.018A2
15/443841	02/27/2017	METHOD OF PULSATILE NEUROVASCULAR ASPIRATION WITH TELESCOPING CATHETER	TSP.018A3
15/443838 (10,179,224)	02/27/2017 01/15/2019	ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH TENSILE SUPPORT	TSP.018A4
15/443877 (10,183,146)	02/27/2017 01/22/2019	METHOD OF MAKING AN ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER	TSP.018A5
15/443948	02/27/2017	NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER WITH ENLARGEABLE DISTAL END	TSP.018A6
15/444038 (10,183,147)	02/27/2017 01/22/2019	NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER EXTENSION SEGMENT	TSP.018A7
PCT/US2017/019453	02/24/2017	ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY NEUROVASCULAR CATHETER	TSP.018WO
16/398626	04/30/2019	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REMOVING OBSTRUCTIVE MATERIAL FROM AN INTRAVASCULAR SITE	TSP.049A
PCT/US2019/029709	04/29/2019	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR REMOVING OBSTRUCTIVE MATERIAL FROM AN INTRAVASCULAR SITE	TSP.049WO

AND WHEREAS, IMPERATIVE CARE, INC., with its principal place of business at 1359 DELL AVENUE, CAMPBELL, CALIFORNIA 95008 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to confirm ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Application and the Work, including: all provisional applications

PATENT REEL: 058651 FRAME: 0429 relating to the Work and the Application, all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional and/or the Application, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof; all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work; testify in any legal proceeding; assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto; sign/execute all lawful papers; authorize the filing of, execute, and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications; and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 058651 FRAME: 0430

					Page 3 of 4
Legal Name of Inven	itor: Farhad Kh	ıosravi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
IN TESTIMONY W	/HEREOF, I 20	Signature:	my hand and s		day of
			Signature before a l equired.	Votary is des	irable but not
VERIFIE DOCUME	S ONLY THE II NT TO WHICH	DENTITY OF TH THIS CERTIFIC	R COMPLETING TH E INDIVIDUAL WHO ATE IS ATTACHED ALIDITY OF THAT	SIGNED TH , AND NOT TI	E
STATE OF CALIFOR	NIA } ss.		* *		
On appeared Farhad Kho whose name(s) is/are executed the same in the instrument the peinstrument.	subscribed to his/her/their a	the within instru uthorized capac	ment, and acknowled ity(ies), and that by	tged to me th his/her/their s	at he/she/they ignature(s) on
I certify under PENAL		IRY under the I	aws of the State of (California that	the foregoing

Notary Signature

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 058651 FRAME: 0431

Accepted and co	onfirmed by:	
IMPERATIVE CAI	RE, INC.	**************************************
Signature:	Date:	Ay 7,20/9
Name:	- FARHAD KHUSRAVI	~
Title	Chairman & CEO	

31004403

PATENT REEL: 058651 FRAME: 0432

RECORDED: 01/13/2022